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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) The clinical value of lncRNA MALAT1 as a prognostic marker in 
human cancer: systematic review and meta-analysis 

AUTHORS Tian, Xiaoling; Xu, Guoxiong 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Harun M. Said 
Dept. of Radiation Oncology  
Faculty of Medicine  
University of Würzbzurg  
German 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS We wish the study group a lot of success in their current and future 
research in this field.  
Their contribution with the information in it can help the development 
of the current research approaches aspecially in the selection of the 
appropriate biomarkers in order to improve the life quality of human 
cancer patients  

 

REVIEWER Baade, Peter 
Cancer Council Queensland  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper reports a meta-analysis to evaluate the clinical value of 
MALAT1 as a prognostic marker in human studies. In general, the 
article was well written, and comprehensive in the methodology.  
 
 
Abstract. Given Hazard ratios are calculated, the use of the 
statistical term “correlation” is misleading. Also, the conclusion 
should include some caveat regarding the final interpretation, in 
terms of the unknown generalisability across all cancers and 
regions.  
 
Page 7 – can you include more information about the quality control, 
and the calculation of the quality score? Merely saying “as 
previously reported” doesn’t provide sufficient information, 
particularly in terms of interpreting what the quality score represents. 
Also, how was the cut off of 85% arrived at?  
 
Page 7 – how many people evaluated each paper? What was the 
process in terms of disagreements?  
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Page 8 – can you include more information about how you 
calculated the HRs and their 95% CIs when they were not reported 
in the original article? The footnotes of Table 1 give some indication 
of the method, but this should be elaborated in the method section.  
 
Page 8 - For those papers in which the HR was reported, were the 
estimated HRs using methods 2 and 3 also calculated, and, if so, 
were these equivalent to the reported HRs?  
 
Page 9 – could the authors please clarify what they meant by “the 
cut-off values in these studies were found to be inconsistent due to 
different detection methods.”? Could this circumvented by using 
either method2 or 3 across all studies?  
 
Page 11. The phrase “indicating that MALAT1 expression is a strong 
prognostic marker” should be moved to the discussion, not left in the 
results.  
 
Page 14. “no heterogeneity existed across the studies” should be 
revised to “no evidence of statistically significant heterogeneity 
existed across the studies” 

 

REVIEWER Dianzhong Luo 
First Affiliated Hospital, Guangxi Medical university 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Tian et al conducted a meta-analysis to reveal the prognostic value 
of lncRNA MALAT1 expression in different cancers. Altogether, 14 
studies with 1373 cases were included in this meta-analysis. Overall, 
MALAT1 overexpression was highly correlated with OS of 1.95 (95% 
CI: 1.57–2.41). The authors reached a conclusion as MALAT1 
expression was an independent prognostic marker for poor overall 
survival in cancer patients. It is a well-performed study and well-
written meta-analysis, especially due to the importance of lncRNA 
research in cancers. However, a number of issues still need to be 
addressed:  
 
1 Before the further decision, I have to know how the authors 
achieved their statistics. So, the authors should present their 
detailed working to our reviewers. Please send calculation from the 
first step (how data was collected) to data input (please send dataset 
directly to avoid time consumption) and how the calculation was 
done, as well as the last step (Association of MALAT1 expression 
with overall survival in human cancer). I recommend them capture 
the pictures from screen of software that they used to perform meta-
analysis, eg, STATA software version 10.0 (STATA Corporation, 
College Station, TX, USA) and all other software they used, and 
make PowerPoint slides to let our reviewers reproduce their results. 
I will make further decision after I reproduce the results according to 
their slides.  
 
2 I do not think extracting data from survival curves (Kaplan-Meir) is 
a safe method in performing meta-analysis. Those curves 
sometimes lack the proper definitions for the denominator used in 
those curves. The authors should at least add a sensitivity test that 
would exclude all the data obtained from Kaplan-Meir curves and 
restrict the sensitivity test to studies that clearly reported the number 
of events in a certain known population.  
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3 The title is “The clinical value of lncRNA MALAT1 as a prognostic 
marker in HUMAN CANCER: systematic review and meta-analysis”, 
and in the text the authors used “HUMAN CANCERS” as well. 
However, in the 14 studies included, only 10 classes of tumors (LC, 
CCRCC, PC, GC, HCC, myeloma, glioma, osteosarcoma, colorectal 
and bladder cancer) were involved. Can these 10 tumors be 
representative for ALL cancers? Can authors draw a conclusion as 
“MALAT1 may potentially be used as a novel prognostic marker to 
predict poorer survival of patients with CANCER”. Please explain in 
the discussion part.  
 
4 The literature search was performed until March 2015, which was 
3 months ago. It will be better to perform an additional search till the 
date of revision.  
 
5 The last line of first paragraph of introduction on page 5, [14,13] 
should be changed into [13,14].  
 
6 On page 10, the last paragraph, line 4-5, since the CI was 0.95-
7.57, I don’t think they can note it as “weakly associated with urinary 
system carcinoma”, please revise and discuss.  
 
7 For the searching strategy, please provide references. Is “cancer 
or carcinoma or tumor” sufficient for the searching? How about 
“neoplasia, neoplasm, malignancy, sarcoma”?  
 
8 It would be better if they searched more online databases such as 
Ovid or the Cochrane library. Also, have the authors considered data 
published in the “grey literature”, conferences for example?  
 
9 When discussing the molecular mechanism of MALAT1, some 
more references should be addressed, for example:  
Li S, Wang Q, Qiang Q, Shan H, Shi M, Chen B, Zhao S, Yuan L. 
Sp1-mediated transcriptional regulation of MALAT1 plays a critical 
role in tumor. J Cancer Res Clin Oncol. 2015 Mar 16. [Epub ahead 
of print] PubMed PMID: 25773124.  
Wang X, Li M, Wang Z, Han S, Tang X, Ge Y, Zhou L, Zhou C, Yuan 
Q, Yang M. Silencing of long noncoding RNA MALAT1 by miR-101 
and miR-217 inhibits proliferation, migration, and invasion of 
esophageal squamous cell carcinoma cells. J Biol Chem. 2015 Feb 
13;290(7):3925-35. doi: 10.1074/jbc.M114.596866. Epub 2014 Dec 
23. PubMed PMID: 25538231; PubMed Central PMCID: 
PMC4326802.  
 
10 The manuscript is presented in an intelligible fashion. However, 
some language revision is still required, although the manuscript is 
written in understandable English. For instance, on page 6 1st line, 
“aberrantly” should be changed into ”aberrant”. The manuscript 
should be corrected by a native speaker. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER 1:  

We wish the study group a lot of success in their current and future research in this field.  

Their contribution with the information in it can help the development of the current research 

approaches especially in the selection of the appropriate biomarkers in order to improve the life 

quality of human cancer patients.  

A: Thank you for the general comments. We hope to make more contribution in the field of cancer 

research in the future.  

 

REVIEWER 2:  

This paper reports a meta-analysis to evaluate the clinical value of MALAT1 as a prognostic marker in 

human studies. In general, the article was well written, and comprehensive in the methodology.  

A: Thank you for the comments.  

 

Some specific points:  

Abstract. Given Hazard ratios are calculated, the use of the statistical term “correlation” is misleading. 

Also, the conclusion should include some caveat regarding the final interpretation, in terms of the 

unknown generalisability across all cancers and regions.  

A: We agree with the reviewer’s point. The “correlation” is replaced by “association”. Also, thank you 

for your suggestion and we now add a prospective sentence in the conclusion.  

 

Page 7 – can you include more information about the quality control, and the calculation of the quality 

score? Merely saying “as previously reported” doesn’t provide sufficient information, particularly in 

terms of interpreting what the quality score represents. Also, how was the cut off of 85% arrived at?  

A: Thank you for your suggestion. We now add more information about the quality control and the 

calculation of the quality score in the “Methods” section. The score assessment was adapted from 

Steels et al, 2001 (please see ref 30 and the Supplementary information slide 2), including the 

scientific design, laboratory methodology, generalizability, and results analysis. Each item was scored 

as 2 points if it is clearly defined in the article, 1 point if its description is incomplete or unclear, and 0 

point if it is not defined or is inadequate. The maximum theoretical score was 44 points. The final 

quality score was presented as percentage which was calculated using a formula (the sum of the total 

points divided by 44 and multiple by 100). Moreover, an optimal threshold is yet to be defined, which 

the cut-off of 85% of the quality scores represented the half investigated studies. The higher 

percentage reflects a better methodological quality.  

 

Page 7 – how many people evaluated each paper? What was the process in terms of disagreements?  

A: As we mentioned above, two investigators reviewed the literature and evaluated each paper. We 

have discussed the discrepancies, if any, and reached an agreement on all items before the final 

score made.  

 

Page 8 – can you include more information about how you calculated the HRs and their 95% CIs 

when they were not reported in the original article? The footnotes of Table 1 give some indication of 

the method, but this should be elaborated in the method section.  

A: Thank you for your suggestion. We now add more information in the “Methods” section, regarding 

how the HRs and their 95% CIs were calculated when they not reported in the original article. The 

methods described in Table 1 were shown in the “Methods” section as well. Please see 

Supplementary information (slide 3 and 4) for a demo of calculation.  

 

Page 8 - For those papers in which the HR was reported, were the estimated HRs using methods 2 

and 3 also calculated, and, if so, were these equivalent to the reported HRs?  

A: For those papers in which the HRs were reported, we directly extracted the HRs rather than 

estimated the HRs using methods 2 and 3.  
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Page 9 – could the authors please clarify what they meant by “the cut-off values in these studies were 

found to be inconsistent due to different detection methods.”? Could this circumvented by using either 

method2 or 3 across all studies?  

A: Thank for your suggestion. We mean that the cut-off values of high and low MALAT1 expression 

varied in different studies by the original articles. We now make clearer in the text.  

 

Page 11. The phrase “indicating that MALAT1 expression is a strong prognostic marker” should be 

moved to the discussion, not left in the results.  

A: Thank you for your suggestion. We agree with your point and this phrase has been removed.  

 

Page 14. “no heterogeneity existed across the studies” should be revised to “no evidence of 

statistically significant heterogeneity existed across the studies”  

A: Thank you so much for edit. It is corrected now.  

 

REVIEWER 3:  

Thank you for the comment that “... It is a well-performed study and well-written meta-analysis, 

especially due to the importance of lncRNA research in cancers…”  

 

Some specific points:  

1 Before the further decision, I have to know how the authors achieved their statistics. So, the authors 

should present their detailed working to our reviewers. Please send calculation from the first step 

(how data was collected) to data input (please send dataset directly to avoid time consumption) and 

how the calculation was done, as well as the last step (Association of MALAT1 expression with overall 

survival in human cancer). I recommend them capture the pictures from screen of software that they 

used to perform meta-analysis, eg, STATA software version 10.0 (STATA Corporation, College 

Station, TX, USA) and all other software they used, and make PowerPoint slides to let our reviewers 

reproduce their results. I will make further decision after I reproduce the results according to their 

slides.  

A: Thank you for your suggestion. We have made such working flow accordingly. Please see 

Supplementary information slides and an additional explanation in the text.  

 

2 I do not think extracting data from survival curves (Kaplan-Meir) is a safe method in performing 

meta-analysis. Those curves sometimes lack the proper definitions for the denominator used in those 

curves. The authors should at least add a sensitivity test that would exclude all the data obtained from 

Kaplan-Meir curves and restrict the sensitivity test to studies that clearly reported the number of 

events in a certain known population.  

A: Thank you for your comments. Kaplan-Meier (KM) method is one of the methods used in this meta-

analysis. We extracted the data from KM and used the Engauge Digitizer (version 4.1), a free 

software downloaded from a web, to minimized the error. Also, based on the reviewer’s suggestion, 

we have done the sensitivity test without the data obtained from Kaplan-Meier curves to restrict the 

sensitivity test. As the results showed in Supplementary information (slide 6), the final results of 

sensitivity analyses were the similar between those included and excluded data obtained from 

Kaplan-Meir curves. Therefore, we left Figure 4 unchanged in the manuscript.  

 

3 The title is “The clinical value of lncRNA MALAT1 as a prognostic marker in HUMAN CANCER: 

systematic review and meta-analysis”, and in the text the authors used “HUMAN CANCERS” as well. 

However, in the 14 studies included, only 10 classes of tumors (LC, CCRCC, PC, GC, HCC, 

myeloma, glioma, osteosarcoma, colorectal and bladder cancer) were involved. Can these 10 tumors 

be representative for ALL cancers? Can authors draw a conclusion as “MALAT1 may potentially be 

used as a novel prognostic marker to predict poorer survival of patients with CANCER”. Please 

explain in the discussion part.  
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A: We appreciated the reviewer observation. It is our ambitious. Ten tumors cannot be representative 

for ALL cancers. Therefore, we used the phrase “…may potentially be used as…” in the conclusion. 

Now we add a prospective sentence in the conclusion.  

 

4 The literature search was performed until March 2015, which was 3 months ago. It will be better to 

perform an additional search till the date of revision.  

A: We agree with the reviewer’s point. We prepared our manuscript during January to April (data 

collected until March 31) and submitted on May 1st. Thank you for your suggestion. We have 

performed up-to-date search and now the data were updated in the revised manuscript.  

 

5 The last line of first paragraph of introduction on page 5, [14,13] should be changed into [13,14].  

A: Thank you for your edit. It is corrected now.  

 

6 On page 10, the last paragraph, line 4-5, since the CI was 0.95-7.57, I don’t think they can note it as 

“weakly associated with urinary system carcinoma”, please revise and discuss.  

A: Thank you for your suggestion. We have revised it in the new version of our manuscript.  

 

7 For the searching strategy, please provide references. Is “cancer or carcinoma or tumor” sufficient 

for the searching? How about “neoplasia, neoplasm, malignancy, sarcoma”?  

A: Thank you for your suggestion. We have re-searched all terms including the terms of “neoplasia, 

neoplasm, malignancy, sarcoma” in the databases. We have now updated all data in the new version 

of our manuscript.  

 

8 It would be better if they searched more online databases such as Ovid or the Cochrane library. 

Also, have the authors considered data published in the “grey literature”, conferences for example?  

A: Thank you for your suggestion. We have searched more online databases including Ovid and the 

Cochrane library. We have now updated all data in the new version of our manuscript. No data were 

obtained from grey literature such as conference abstracts, since we only considered full papers 

available in publications.  

 

9 When discussing the molecular mechanism of MALAT1, some more references should be 

addressed, for example:  

Li S, Wang Q, Qiang Q, Shan H, Shi M, Chen B, Zhao S, Yuan L. Sp1-mediated transcriptional 

regulation of MALAT1 plays a critical role in tumor. J Cancer Res Clin Oncol. 2015 Mar 16. [Epub 

ahead of print] PubMed PMID: 25773124.  

Wang X, Li M, Wang Z, Han S, Tang X, Ge Y, Zhou L, Zhou C, Yuan Q, Yang M. Silencing of long 

noncoding RNA MALAT1 by miR-101 and miR-217 inhibits proliferation, migration, and invasion of 

esophageal squamous cell carcinoma cells. J Biol Chem. 2015 Feb 13;290(7):3925-35. doi: 

10.1074/jbc.M114.596866. Epub 2014 Dec 23. PubMed PMID: 25538231; PubMed Central PMCID: 

PMC4326802.  

A: Thank you for your suggestion. We add more information of the molecular mechanism of MALAT1 

in the discussion section and cited these two papers.  

 

10 The manuscript is presented in an intelligible fashion. However, some language revision is still 

required, although the manuscript is written in understandable English. For instance, on page 6 1st 

line, “aberrantly” should be changed into ”aberrant”. The manuscript should be corrected by a native 

speaker.  

A: Thank you for your edit and suggestion. The error is corrected. We also asked a professional 

scientist to review our manuscript and acknowledged in the Acknowledgement. We have done the 

language editing as you can see in the revised manuscript. 
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